
		
			
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
		

	
[image: Image]

ROBERT BURNS: SELECTED POEMS

PENGUIN SELECTED ENGLISH POETS

GENERAL EDITOR: CHRISTOPHER RICKS

ROBERT BURNS was born in 1759, the son of a struggling tenant farmer in Ayrshire, who nevertheless joined with neighbours to employ a university-trained tutor for their children. When very young, Burns read the Bible, the English Augustans and Gray; later he immersed himself in the poetry of Milton and the sentimental fiction of Sterne. The surrounding countryside was rich in folklore, but the vernacular poetry of Robert Fergusson came his way only by chance and it was not until his early twenties that he realized the possibilities of contemporary literature in Scots. Meanwhile the privation and overwork of subsistence farming began the rheumatic heart-disease that was to cause his premature death. His father died less than a month after averting bankruptcy proceedings in 1784 and Burns, as head of the family, leased a farm at Mossgeil. He began to circulate verse satires on Calvinist extremists, and in July 1786 the Church avenged itself by exacting public penance from him and Jean Armour who was pregnant by him and whom he acknowledged as his wife in 1788. Poems, Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect was published in 1786 and enthusiastically received and Burns spent the winters of 1786–7 and 1787–8 in Edinburgh, acting out with increasing unease the role of child of nature and untutored poet of the plough in which the Edinburgh gentry had cast him, seeking relief in the city’s hard-drinking low life. An admirer leased him a farm at Ellisland and in 1789 he was appointed to the Excise Division in nearby Dumfries. The farm failed, through lack of capital, and, continuing with the Excise, Burns devoted his main energies to the collection of rewriting Scots songs. He moved to Dumfries in 1791, where, despite official investigation into his sympathies for the French Revolution, he was promoted in the Excise and helped to organize local Volunteer units. His health gave way and he died in 1796.

CAROL MCGUIRK is a Professor of English at Florida Atlantic University. Her publications include Robert Burns and the Sentimental Era, Critical Essays on Robert Burns and articles on topics ranging from eighteenth-century poetry and Scottish studies to contemporary women’s fiction and postmodern science fiction.

Robert Burns

Selected Poems

EDITED BY CAROL McGUIRK

PENGUIN BOOKS

PENGUIN BOOKS

Published by the Penguin Group

Penguin Books Ltd, 80 Strand, London WC2R 0RL, England

Penguin Putnam Inc., 375 Hudson Street, New York, New York 10014, USA

Penguin Books Australia Ltd, 250 Camberwell Road, Camberwell, Victoria 3124, Australia

Penguin Books Canada Ltd, 10 Alcorn Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4V 3B2

Penguin Books India (P) Ltd, 11 Community Centre, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi – 110 017, India

Penguin Books (NZ) Ltd, Cnr Rosedale and Airborne Roads, Albany, Auckland, New Zealand

Penguin Books (South Africa) (Pty) Ltd, 24 Sturdee Avenue, Rosebank 2196, South Africa

Penguin Books Ltd, Registered Offices: 80 Strand, London WC2R 0RL, England

www.penguin.com

First published 1993
15

Selection, introduction and notes copyright © Carol McGuirk, 1993

All rights reserved

The moral right of the editor has been asserted

‘The Fornicator’, ‘To Alexander Findlater’, ‘When Princes and Prelates’, ‘Ode
to Spring’, ‘Kircudbright Grace,’ from James Kingsley, ed., The Poems and Songs
of Robert Burns, 3 vols., 1968, are reproduced by permission of Oxford
University Press

Except in the United States of America, this book is sold subject
to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent,
re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher’s
prior consent in any form of binding or cover other than that in
which it is published and without a similar condition including this
condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser


Contents

Preface

Table of Dates

Further Reading and Recordings

O Once I Lov’d (Handsome Nell)

Behind Yon Hills Where Lugar Flows (My Nanie, O)

Mary Morison

It Was Upon a Lammas Night (Corn Rigs)

Song Composed in August (Now Westlin Winds)

John Barleycorn. A Ballad

The Death and Dying Words of Poor Mailie

Poor Mailie’s Elegy

My Father Was a Farmer

Epitaph on William Muir of Tarbolton Mill

Green Grow the Rashes. A Fragment

Epistle to Davie, a Brother Poet

Holy Willie’s Prayer

Death and Dr Hornbook. A True Story

When First I Came to Stewart Kyle

Epistle to John Lapraik, an Old Scotch Bard. April 1st, 1785 29

To the Same. April 21st, 1785

To William Simson, Ochiltree. May – 1785

The Vision

A Poet’s Welcome to His Love-Begotten Daughter

The Fornicator. A New Song

The Rantin Dog the Daddie O’t

Address to the Unco Guid, or the Rigidly Righteous

Man Was Made to Mourn. A Dirge

The Holy Fair

To the Rev. John M‘Math

To a Mouse

Love and Liberty. A Cantata

To a Louse

The Author’s Earnest Cry and Prayer

The Twa Dogs. A Tale

The Cotter’s Saturday Night

The Auld Farmer’s New-Year-Morning Salutation

To James Smith

Scotch Drink

Address to the Deil

Extempore to Gavin Hamilton. Stanzas on Naething

To a Mountain Daisy

Epistle to a Young Friend. May – 1786

Lines Written on a Bank-Note

Address of Beelzebub

A Dream

Elegy on the Death of Robert Ruisseaux

A Bard’s Epitaph

To a Haggis

There Was a Lad

Lines Written Under the Portrait of Robert Fergusson

My Harry Was a Gallant Gay

Here Stewarts Once in Triumph Reigned (Lines on Stirling Window)

My Peggy’s Face

An Extemporaneous Effusion on Being Appointed to the Excise

To Daunton Me

O’er the Water to Charlie

Rattlin, Roarin Willie

Epistle to Hugh Parker

I Love My Jean (Of a’ the Airts)

Tam Glen

Auld Lang Syne

Louis What Reck I by Thee

Elegy on the Year 1788

Epistle to William Stewart

Afton Water (Flow Gently Sweet Afton)

To Alexander Findlater

To a Gentleman Who Had Sent Him a Newspaper

Tibbie Dunbar

The Taylor Fell Thro’ the Bed

Ay Waukin, O

Lassie Lie Near Me

My Love She’s But a Lassie Yet

Jamie Come Try Me

Farewell to the Highlands (My Heart’s in the Highlands)

John Anderson My Jo

The Battle of Sherra-moor

Sandy and Jockie

Tarn o’ Shanter. A Tale

The Banks o’ Doon

To Robert Graham of Fintry, Esq.

Ae Fond Kiss

The Bonie Wee Thing

I Hae a Wife o’ My Ain

O for Ane and Twenty Tarn!

Lady Mary Ann

The Gallant Weaver

Hey Ca’ Thro’

When Princes and Prelates (Why Shouldna Poor Folk Mowe)

Logan Water

O, Whistle an’ I’ll Come to Ye, My Lad

Scots Wha Hae

A Red, Red Rose

Sae Flaxen Were Her Ringlets (She Says, She Loves Me Best of a’)

Ode to Spring

Is There for Honest Poverty (A Man’s a Man for a’ That)

Lines Written on Windows of the Globe Inn, Dumfries

I Murder Hate

Kirkcudbright Grace

Last May a Braw Wooer

Wantonness

Charlie He’s My Darling

It Was a’ for Our Right fu’ King

Oh Wert Thou in the Cauld Blast

Notes

Chronological Sketch: Scottish History and Literature Before Burns

Glossary, with a Note on Burns and Dialect

Index of Titles

Index of First Lines


Preface

The standard scholarly edition, James Kinsley’s monumental Poems and Songs of Robert Burns (Clarendon, 1968), collates all early versions of Burns’s works – manuscript, transcript and printed – and arranges them in probable order of composition. I have followed a different approach in several respects. First, this edition is selective, printing a hundred texts (from Burns’s more than six hundred poems and songs) and providing brief notes aimed more at sketching than exhaustively documenting wider contexts. Secondly, rather than offering the composite text that results from collation of multiple sources, I have tried to capture something of the experience of readers between 1786 and 1796 as they first encountered Burns’s poems and songs as edited by his own hand: whenever possible, I have used as copy-text the first published form of most works. Finally, though I have, like Kinsley, arranged the texts in order of probable composition rather than (as in Henley and Henderson’s Centenary edition, 1896–7) order of publication, I have sometimes differed from Kinsley in setting the chronology.

Specific differences are discussed in the notes, but there is one general matter of chronology that should be clarified here. Kinsley begins with work said to be written by the poet between the ages of fifteen and twenty-five (1774–84), followed by a second section of poems written between the ages of twenty-five and twenty-six (1784–5) and a third of work completed at the age of twenty-seven (1786). This creates a misleading impression of steady lyric output from Burns’s adolescence; it also counts 1784 twice, setting barriers between 1784 and 1786, the period of Burns’s real creative breakthrough. The ‘early’ work of Burns is best seen as produced in a blaze of creativity from about the age of twenty-four, the pace accelerating during the two years preceding the publication of his first collection, Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect (1786). By the winter of 1785–6, Burns was working so quickly that chronology becomes less important than reflecting the near-simultaneity of some compositions. In a letter of 17 February 1786, the poet remarks that he has just completed ‘The Ordination’, ‘Scotch Drink’, ‘The Cotter’s Saturday Night’, ‘Address to the Deil’, and ‘The Twa Dogs’.

Burns began to write at fifteen, all sources agree. But he rewrote much of his juvenilia during the same period (1783–5) in which he was writing the poems for the Kilmarnock volume. Rather than seeing the poet’s First Commonplace Book as the shrine for Burns’s adolescent relics, I have assumed – noting the evidence it offers of a dramatic maturation of style between 1783 and 1785 – that it is better seen as the testing ground for the experiments in verse-form and ‘voice’ that culminated in the Kilmarnock edition (1786). Burns did write some version of ‘Song Composed in August’ (song 2 in Kinsley) at sixteen, for example, but a comparison between its mature diction and that of true juvenilia such as the charming but awkward ‘O Once I Lov’d’ suggests that he finished much later the accomplished song that we know. When revisions of early works seem likely to have been extensive, I have placed the text in the year in which it probably took its form as we know it.

The reason I have chosen the first published source as copytext is that Burns seldom made substantive changes after first printing. (Exceptions, such as ‘The Vision’, are discussed in the notes.) His instinct when a new dimension for a completed text occurred to him was to write a new text, as with successive versions of ‘Banks o’ Doon’, ‘Duncan Gray’, and ‘Ca’ the Yowes’. By contrast to such thorough re-castings, minor changes in subsequent printings of texts already published often seem the result not of new insight but of external pressure. In the review that established Burns’s vogue in Edinburgh, Henry Mackenzie praised Burns’s poems but deplored his lapses in diction and taste: ‘Our Poet had, alas! no friends or companions from whom correction could be obtained. When we reflect on his rank in life… we regret perhaps more than wonder, that delicacy should be so often offended in perusing a volume in which there is so much to interest and to please us.’ Mackenzie’s readers took to heart this call for ‘correction’, and Burns’s revisions often reflect his half-hearted efforts to comply with the advice of such genteel but poem-deaf ‘mentors’ as Hugh Blair, Frances Dunlop, and George Thomson. (As their advice was invariably to anglicize, it is not surprising that the poet also begins to complain in his letters that he cannot write well in English, comments often quoted out of context to indicate Burns’s discomfort with the language itself when what they suggest is the poet’s distress at being instructed in it by self-appointed censors.) Burns made his best editorial decisions when the text was under his control and he worked undistracted by well-intentioned advice. And it was evidently before first publication that he gave most thought to defining his text for a general reader.

This final editing prior to first publication also makes the first published sources preferable to Burns’s manuscripts as copy-texts. The poet’s generosity in supplying friends and patrons with multiple manuscript copies of his work – even (as with the Glenriddell Manuscript) multi-volume compilations annotated and partly transcribed in his own hand – produced the multiple variants that form the basis for Kinsley’s edition. Often the poet changed the text to personalize it for the recipient (and not always happily, as in the air-puffed version of ‘Scots Wha Hae’ sent to the Earl of Buchan). In this edition, I have assumed that, from the time of the First Commonplace Book, such play and variation in transcription produced an informal text and that the version Burns selected for publication is preferable.

Burns was, for instance, virtual editor of his first volume, Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect, published by subscription at Kilmarnock in July 1786. In the two years preceding its publication, Burns, as mentioned, revised his juvenilia for his First Commonplace Book and also produced a quantity of new work, which he arranged for publication with an eye to consistency of speaker and tone. The presiding spirit of the Kilmarnock edition is not ‘Rab the Ranter’ as the folk of Mauchline knew him in 1786 – the parish rebel whose prospective father-in-law fainted on hearing the name of his pregnant daughter’s betrothed. Burns’s close friend of that period, David Sillar, described the poet in 1785–6: ‘I recollect hearing his neighbours observe he had a great deal to say for himself, and that they suspected his principles. He wore the only tied hair in the parish; and in the church his plaid, which was of a particular colour, I think fillemot, he wrapped in a particular manner about his shoulders.’ But the predominant speaker of the Kilmarnock edition is far less threatening: ‘Robin’ as a kindly rustic occasionally interrupted at the ploughing by the Scottish national muse. As he puts it (echoing Pope) in the ‘anonymous’ epigraph he provided for his volume: ‘The Simple Bard, unbroke by rules of Art,/ He pours the wild effusions of the heart:/ And if inspir’d, ’tis Nature’s pow’rs inspire;/ Hers all the melting thrill, and hers the kindling fire.’

With a canny eye to pleasing the regional audience of middling Scottish gentry and enlightened ‘New Licht’ liberals likely to hear of his volume – for there is no evidence Burns foresaw his instant success throughout Britain – the poet suppressed most of his satires and scatological works, including ‘Holy Willie’s Prayer’, ‘The Fornicator’, and ‘Love and Liberty’. In addition, the Kilmarnock volume’s focus on poems ‘chiefly’ in Scottish led the poet to suppress some of his best early songs, which were written chiefly in English. Of dozens completed, only four lyrics were printed in the volume, which was predominantly narrative in focus. The continuing popularity of the poems first published at Kilmarnock – ‘To a Mouse’, ‘The Cotter’s Saturday Night’, ‘To a Louse’, ‘The Vision’ – vindicates the poet’s editorial judgement, but criticism still contends with the difficulty of seeing beyond this volume’s largely sentimental focus to the total achievement of Burns’s art. For while the Kilmarnock edition was a dazzling literary debut, it was also the source of the subsequent Burns myth. Of the hundred texts in the present edition, twenty-five were first printed in the volume published at Kilmarnock (which consisted of thirty-six poems in all). Because of their much greater length, however, they dominate this present edition – as they continue to dominate Burns’s literary reputation.

The Edinburgh edition, likewise titled Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect, appeared in April 1787 and is essentially an expanded Kilmarnock: Burns cut three epitaphs, but the main distinction of the Edinburgh edition is the fifteen poems and seven songs he added. Most variations between texts published in 1786 and 1787 show the poet’s deference to Hugh Blair, who advised him on the edition (convincing Burns, for instance, that ‘Love and Liberty’ was unpublishable). The Kilmarnock edition is more forthright and plain-spoken – more like its author. In ‘The Twa Dogs’, for instance (first poem in both volumes), ‘arse’ (Kilmarnock) has been politely draped in dashes: ‘a—’ (Edinburgh). The Edinburgh text is used here only for poems and songs that first appeared there: notably ‘Death and Dr Hornbook’, a poem Burns never liked but that Blair (for once judging well) convinced him to include.

Burns sold the copyright of Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect in 1787 to William Creech, an Edinburgh publisher he came to dislike. He barely looked over the proofs of the subsequent edition of 1793–4, to which he contributed only eight new works, reprinting several (notably ‘Tam o’ Shanter’) completed after 1787 but first published in newspapers or periodicals. By 1793, Burns was absorbed in his song-revision work for two serial publications, James Johnson’s Scots Musical Museum (1787–1803) and George Thomson’s. Select Collection of Original Scottish Airs (1793–1818). Like most editors, I have preferred Scots Musical Museum as copy-text for Burns’s songs printed after 1787. Burns’s songs had his nearly undivided creative attention after 1787 until his death in 1796, and James Johnson (who saw Burns as coeditor) reliably followed the poet’s instructions. For songs not included in Scots Musical Museum, George Thomson’s Select Collection has been consulted, but used only once as a copy-text. All but one of Thomson’s volumes appeared after the poet’s death, and the editor often changed both music and lyrics.

In descending order of most frequent use, the texts on which this edition relies are as follows: the Kilmarnock and (for the few texts appearing in book form first in 1787 or 1793–4) the two Edinburgh editions of Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect; James Johnson’s Scots Musical Museum; and J. C. Dick’s Songs of Robert Burns (1903), which corrects both text and music of the later songs sent to Select Collection. For ‘Love and Liberty’ and ‘Holy Willie’s Prayer’, major works suppressed during the poet’s lifetime, I have used two editions of Burns’s poems by Thomas Stewart printed in Glasgow in 1801 and 1802, reset from an earlier pamphlet series. Although unauthorized (Cadell and Davies of London held the copyright to Burns’s work from 1800), Stewart’s publications preserved several suppressed writings apparently through manuscripts passed to Stewart by his uncle John Richmond, a crony of Burns’s from Ayrshire (once Gavin Hamilton’s clerk) with whom the poet shared a flat at Baxter’s Close in Edinburgh. Though Robert Cromek’s Reliques of Robert Burns (1808) and James Currie’s Works of Robert Burns (Liverpool, 1800) are not generally reliable (both editors bowdlerized the poet’s texts), both men had access to unpublished manuscripts, and in a few instances their version has been used as copy-text. For fugitive posthumous publications not collected in earlier editions, copy-texts were taken from Henley and Henderson’s Centenary edition (1896–7), Dick’s Songs of Robert Burns (1903), and Kinsley’s Clarendon edition (1968).

The copies of the Kilmarnock, the 1787 Edinburgh edition (‘skinking’ version) and the 1793–4 Edinburgh edition of Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect microfilmed for use as copy-text are in the collections of the Houghton Library of Harvard University (shelf marks *EC75.B9375.786p, *EC75.B9375.786pb (A) and *EC75.B9375.786pn.v.2, respectively); I am grateful for permission to use them. The Houghton Library’s copies of Johnson’s Scots Musical Museum (1787–1803), Thomson’s Select Collection (1801 reissue of the 1793 volume), Stewart’s Poems Ascribed to Robert Burns (Glasgow, 1801), Stewart’s Edition of Burns’s Poems (Glasgow, 1802), and Currie’s Works of Robert Burns (second edition; 1801) also are used with kind permission. For permission to use James Kinsley’s text of three songs from Merry Muses of Caledonia and two poems (‘To Alexander Findlater’ and ‘Kirkcudbright Grace’) for which a reliable early printed source does not exist, I thank the Clarendon Press. Concentrated work on this edition during the summer of 1991 was made possible by the National Endowment for the Humanities and Harvard University, who funded a Summer Seminar on Blake and Rousseau. I am much indebted to the seminar’s director, Leo Damrosch, and to fellow participants. A sabbatical leave from Florida Atlantic University in the autumn of 1992 considerably eased the final stages of revision. The supervisor of photography at FAU, William N. Watkins, provided generous help, transforming microfilm into legible photographs. I thank also my FAU colleagues Howard Pearce (whose keyboard has been on perpetual loan to this project since its inception) and Kenneth Keaton, for sharing his expertise in eighteenth-century music.

Copy-editing the work of Burns for modern readers presents unique difficulties. His non-standard, protean vocabulary and spelling (he often spells the same word two or three different ways even within a single poem) can be confusing, yet are central to his vision and have not been altered here. Burns’s discursive titles are also a distinctive feature of his early narrative work. Although a few such titles (e.g., ‘The Auld Farmer’s New-Year-Morning Salutation to his Auld Mare, Maggie, on Giving Her the Accustomed Ripp of Corn to Hansel in the New Year’) are shortened for the Contents List, all are given in full above the text. The long ‘s’ has been modernized, and eighteenth-century hyper-punctuation (as in the Kilmarnock title ‘To a Mouse, on Turning her up in her Nest, with the Plough, November, 1785’) has been trimmed. Like Jane Austen, Burns is prone to superfluous punctuation of possessives (her’s; it’s); this has been silently corrected.

A more perplexing editorial task was reconciling the inconsistency of typographical practices among the various copy-texts, especially italicizations, capitalizations, and dashes. The poet’s numerous emphatic devices – asterisks, daggers, place-names spelled all in capitals, ironies underscored by italics – recall the flourishes and asterisks that embellish Burns’s fair copies and letters and suggest that he never entirely lost his youthful affection for the typographical excesses of Tristram Shandy. Yet in the Kilmarnock edition (the most typographically eccentric copy-text) the typeface is unusually large and the lines set far apart: proportionally, Burns’s emphases do not shout from the page as they would in a small paperbound edition such as this. For this reason, and because Burns simplified his printing instructions in later editions, I have printed all proper names in the usual manner (with initial capitals), even tiiough Burns often (not always) printed place-names entirely in capitals. I have almost always retained italics, for they provide additional clarification of Burns’s meaning by marking an idiom or coinage, or indicating ironic intention. In a few cases, too many italicized words in close proximity were distracting (in some Kilmarnock poems, for instance, Burns sets up a pattern of italicizing every single vernacular word). Italics truly marking ironic emphasis were kept in those cases, and vernacular words were printed in roman type. In doubtful cases I have kept to the copy-text. Henley and Henderson’s Centenary edition, which entirely modernizes and repunctuates, provides fast-reading and admirably lucid texts that none the less seem overly homogenized, losing something of the poet’s own voice.

Finally, to make the topical poems more accessible, I have spelled out all proper names and place-names which the poet cloaked in asterisks or dashes. For bawdy words, however, dashes have been kept for words the poet himself regarded as naughty enough invariably to require dashes, even in private letters. Such expressions as ‘hell’ and ‘damned’ have usually been spelled out when cloaked in the copy-text; the poet usually wrote such words in full.

In titling the songs, I have followed the copy-texts whenever possible; but James Johnson, who published the majority of Burns’s songs, usually omitted titles, while George Thomson and the poet’s posthumous editors were prone to substitution and invention. As may be seen from the eleven songs printed in his 1786 and 1787 Poems, Burns’s own editorial practice was to title almost all his lyrics ‘Song’ or ‘Fragment’, providing above the text only the name of the air to which the lyrics are set. This illustrates Burns’s modesty in seeing his lyrics as mere subordinate ‘vehicles to the music’ but to follow his practice would frustrate the purposes of a Contents List: over a dozen entries would be identified only as ‘Song’. I have used the initial phrase as the title of songs when they were left untitled in the copy-text, titled only ‘Song’, or ‘Fragment’, or given titles that are no longer used. When a phrase from a song’s chorus is more famous than its title or opening line (‘Auld lang syne’, ‘For a’ that’) it is given in parentheses in the Contents List. James Johnson’s Scots Musical Museum furnished most of the musical texts for this edition, though Dick’s Songs of Robert Burns furnished tunes for some dozen songs that either appeared without music in the copy text or appeared in Johnson or Thomson matched to the wrong tune. Thomson’s Select Collection was used as the source for one song (‘Logan Water’). The musical texts are printed in the notes for each song.

The notes will make sparing use of the standard commentary on Burns furnished by the poet’s contemporaries and survivors. While reliable on the poet’s early life, Burns’s brother Gilbert – one of the major early sources for biographical information – may have done more damage to Burns’s reputation than even the Edinburgh literati or the song-editor Thomson. The evaluation of his brother’s character supplied by Gilbert in the narratives he produced between 1797 and 1820 implies some unacknowledged but pervasive resentment. (There was some coolness between them in the final years of the poet’s life – perhaps because Gilbert refused to take over the lease of the farm at Ellisland, perhaps because Robert resented Gilbert’s inability to repay the 1788 loan of some £180 of the proceeds from the Edinburgh edition.) Unfortunately, the most voluble early informants on Burns are among the most suspect. For all their occasionally Shandean postures, Burns’s letters furnish more reliable testimony, and the notes have made extensive use of the excellent Ferguson/Roy edition of Letters of Robert Burns (Clarendon, 1985).

I have appended a glossary rather than glossing each poem in the margins. Glosses appearing on the same page detract from the pleasure of initial encounter and are unnecessary given Burns’s careful training of the reader through repetition and context. There is always something intrusive about a gloss, as an indignant anonymous reviewer of the heavily glossed Centenary edition noted in the Edinburgh Evening News in 1897: ‘The poet’s text is flanked by innumerable… notes, just like a students’ torchlight procession escorted by mounted police… Even an Englishman, one would presume, comprehends, or can guess, what “yon” means. Mr Henley plants “yonder” carefully alongside whenever the word appears. That it occurs on almost every page is nothing to him.’ My glossary is compiled from the meticulous, highly detailed glossary Burns himself prepared for Poems 1787 (Edinburgh). I am grateful to my brother, Dr Donald McGuirk, Jr, for his gift of a rare copy of the 1787 London edition of Poems: this allowed me daily access to Burns’s original glossary as I worked. The poet’s glosses have been supplemented by the glossaries of other editions; here as else where, James Kinsley’s work was invaluable. Prefixed to the glossary are excerpts from a guide to Scots that first appeared in Allan Ramsay’s Poems (1721); the guide provides useful information on recognizing cognates (Scots words differing only slightly in spelling or pronunciation from the English).

This edition, in the selection of texts and the preparing of notes, has presented Burns in terms of his individual poetic achievement, his Scottish (and wider British/European) culture, and his historical era. A grasp of Scottish history is so important to understanding Burns that I have included a short outline of the series of separations and divisive ‘unions’ that preceded the eighteenth-century Scottish vernacular revival and that form one context for understanding the achievement – a cultural as well as a personal vindication – of Robert Burns. I hope, however, that readers may take from this collection a sense not only of Burns’s sources and allusions but also of his continuing importance. Burns’s power as an artist resides in his demotic yet idealizing poetic language: ‘the only example in history,’ said Emerson, ‘of a language made classic through the genius of a single man.’ It resides also in his peasant speakers, through whose richly individual voices (inverting the parodic moral of ‘To a Louse’) we are liberated to see ‘the other’ as we see ourselves. For no lyric poet so exploits our capacity for imaginative sympathy. Shelley, who had some stake in the matter, called poets the unacknowledged legislators of the world. If so, there is no amending the law as given by Robert Burns. With an entirely deceptive simplicity, he tells us who we are, by what we feel.


Table of Dates


	1757
	15 December Marriage of William Burnes or Burness (1721–84), originally of Kincardineshire, and Agnes Broun (1732–1820) of Maybole. Burnes, a head gardener at an estate, in 1750 had purchased a leasehold of seven and a half acres at Alloway and built the two-room cottage (one room for the family, one for the livestock) in which he and his wife set up house.


	1759
	25 January Robert Burns, eldest of seven children, is born in the cottage at Alloway in south-west Scotland.


	1765
	Robert and his brother Gilbert (1760–1827) are taught reading, writing, and English grammar by eighteen-year-old John Murdoch, a private school master shared by several village families. Murdoch later confessed to thinking Gilbert the more promising child: ‘certainly if any person who knew the two boys had been asked which of them was most likely to court the Muses, he would surely never have guessed that Robert had a propensity of that kind.’


	1766
	William Burnes, borrowing £100 for stock, signs a twelve-year lease on Mount Oliphant, seventy Scots acres of farmland (ninety in English measure) later described by Gilbert as ‘almost the very poorest soil I know of in a state of cultivation’. Robert and Gilbert continue their schooling with Murdoch at Alloway until he leaves the area in 1768.


	1772
	summer Attends Dalrymple school (largely to improve his penmanship) on alternate weeks with Gilbert: only one boy at a time can be spared for school.


	 
	     Gilbert wrote of the years at Mount Oliphant: ‘To the buffettings of misfortune we could only oppose hard labour and the most rigid economy. We lived very sparingly. For several years butchers’ meat was a stranger in the house, while all the members of the family exerted themselves to the utmost of their strength, and rather beyond it, in the labours of the farm… To think of our father growing old (for he was now above fifty) broken down with the long continued fatigues of his life… these reflections produced in my brother’s mind and mine sensations of the deepest distress. I doubt not but the hard labour and sorrow of this period of his life, was in a great measure the cause of that depression of spirits, with which Robert was so often afflicted through his whole life afterwards.’


	1774
	autumn Writes his first song (‘O Once I Lov’d’) for his partner in the harvest, either Nellie Kilpatrick or Nellie Blair. ‘Thus with me,’ he later wrote, ‘began Love and Poesy.’


	1775
	summer Studies mathematics and surveying at Kirk-oswald; begins ‘Song Composed in August’ for Margaret Thomson, who lives next door to the school.


	1777
	William Burnes leases Lochlea farm near Tarbolton, 130 acres of good land at the ruinous rent of £130 –twenty shillings an acre. (Rent at Mount Oliphant, a smaller, poorer farm, was £45.) The family move from Mount Oliphant confident they will succeed at Lochlea.


	1778–9
	winter Attends dancing school in Tarbolton, causing a breach with his father, who has forbidden him to go. Probably during this year, William Burnes stops paying rent at Lochlea.


	1780
	Founds the Tarbolton Bachelor’s Club with his brother Gilbert and five friends. Among the rules: ‘Every man proper for a member of this Society, must have a frank, honest, open heart; above anything dirty or mean; and must be a professed lover of one or more of the female sex.’


	1781
	4 July Joins the Freemasons (Tarbolton lodge). summer Studies flax-dressing at Irvine: the poems and letters of this period suggest a severe depression.


	1782
	1 January During a drunken New Year’s celebration the flax-dressing shop catches fire and burns to the ground. Burns leaves Irvine ‘like a true poet, not worth a sixpence’.


	1783
	January Wins a prize of £3 for his flax-seed.


	 
	April Begins to record and revise his juvenilia in his First Commonplace Book.


	 
	17 May A writ of sequestration is issued against William Burnes, seizing his property for eventual distribution to creditors. Burnes appeals against the judgement.


	 
	autumn As a refuge for the family in the event of their father’s bankruptcy, the poet and Gilbert in their own names sub-lease Mossgiel (a 118-acre farm near the small town of Mauchline) from Gavin Hamilton, a family friend.


	1784
	27 January William Burnes wins the last of his appeals to the Court of Session, averting bankruptcy.


	 
	13 February William Burnes dies of a ‘phthisical consumption’. The family vacate Lochlea and move to Mossgiel.


	 
	November? Meets Jean Armour, daughter of a mason and contractor in Mauchline.


	1785
	22 May Birth of Burns’s first child Elizabeth (‘dear-bought Bess’; d. 1817). The mother is Elizabeth Paton, a servant at Lochlea farm. The poet’s mother rears her grandchild until 1796, when Betsey Paton (by then married) reclaims her.


	 
	June Transcribes his first Scottish vernacular poem, ‘The Death and Dying Words of Poor Mailie’, into the First Commonplace Book: it was begun at Lochlea farm several years earlier. (Early poems and songs of Burns were chiefly in English.)


	 
	28 October Death of John (b. 1769), the poet’s brother.


	1786
	January? Books passage for Savannah-la-Mar (Jamaica) in the ship Nancy, hoping to escape a bleak future as a debt-ridden tenant farmer. The ship is scheduled to sail in late summer.


	 
	March Jean Armour’s father, enraged at her betrothal to Burns and at her pregnancy, orders his lawyer (possibly Burns’s friend Robert Aiken) to cut the couples’ names out of their written agreement to marry. Jean is sent away to live with an uncle in Paisley. Furious at Jean’s ‘desertion’, Burns courts Mary (perhaps Margaret) Campbell – Burns’s name for her is ‘Highland Mary’ – a dairymaid who once worked as a nursemaid in Gavin Hamilton’s house.


	 
	April Signs a letter ‘Burnes’ for the last time, henceforth using ’Burns’.


	 
	second Sunday in May Burns gives Highland Mary, probably as a token of their engagement, a two-volume Bible. She leaves Ayrshire for Greenock – in Burns’s words ‘to arrange matters among her friends for our projected change of life’.


	 
	July–August Appears at church on three Sundays to do public penance for fornication; Burns is allowed, however, to remain in his pew rather than stand with Jean in the ‘place of repentance’.


	 
	22 July Tenancy of Mossgiel is transferred wholly to Gilbert Burns.


	 
	30 July Burns is in hiding from a writ issued by Jean Armour’s father.


	 
	31 July Publication of Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect at Kilmarnock. Three weeks later, of 612 copies printed (350 reserved for subscribers) only thirteen remain unsold.


	 
	1 September Postpones emigration to Jamaica.


	 
	3 September Jean Armour gives birth to twins, Jean (d. 1787) and Robert (d. 1857).


	 
	27 September Again postpones emigration. end of autumn Mary Campbell dies of a fever and is buried in the West Highland Churchyard at Greenock. Shaken by her death and softened towards Jean Armour upon the birth of their twins, the poet decides not to emigrate but to seek a patron in Scotland.


	 
	29 November Arrives in Edinburgh with material for a new edition of his Poems and with hopes of securing patronage. Within weeks a favourable review of his poems by Henry Mackenzie appears in the fashionable periodical The Lounger; Burns is lionized as the ‘heaven-taught ploughman’.


	1787
	17 April Publishes an enlarged edition of Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect at Edinburgh. The list of 1,300 subscribers goes on for thirty-eight pages.


	 
	23 April Sells the copyright of Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect for the sum Henry Mackenzie has suggested: 100 guineas.


	 
	5 May–1 June Tours the Border with Robert Ainsley.


	 
	22 May First volume of James Johnson’s Scots Musical Museum is published in Edinburgh, including three songs by Burns.


	 
	June Tours the Western Highlands.


	 
	summer May (or Meg) Cameron, an Edinburgh servant, serves Burns with a writ demanding security for the support of their as-yet-unborn child. (She has exhausted a small amount the poet sent her in May.) Following Burns’s compliance with the writ in mid-August (he keeps the document, inscribing it with two stanzas of bawdry), nothing further is said of her; an oblique statement in a letter by Burns, however, raises the possibility that she gave birth to stillborn triplets.


	 
	25 August–16 September Tours the Highlands again, accompanied by the irascible Edinburgh schoolmaster William Nichol.


	 
	October Tours Stirlingshire.


	 
	late October Returns to Edinburgh; sets to work revising songs for the second volume of Scots Musical Museum.


	 
	4 December Meets Agnes Craig M‘Lehose, ‘Nancy’ in ‘Ae Fond Kiss’. Married and the mother of three, she has been separated some years from her husband, who lives in Jamaica. Styling themselves ‘Clarinda’ and ‘Sylvander’, the two begin a heated flirtation, conducted mostly through letters.


	 
	     Jenny Clow, a servant of ‘Clarinda’s,’ bears Burns a son that she refuses to allow him to raise. A letter of 1791 from Clarinda asking Burns’s help for Jenny Clow, then dying (probably of consumption), makes no mention of the infant, but recent research by James Mackay has shown that he survived and prospered.


	1788
	14 February Second volume of Scots Musical Museum is published, including thirty-two songs by Burns, among them ‘Rattlin, Roarin Willie’ and ‘O’er the Water to Charlie’.


	 
	February Considers the lease of Ellisland, a farm in Dumfriesshire, on a brief visit to the area.


	 
	3 March Under Burns’s protection, her family having cast her off, Jean Armour gives birth to twin girls who the within the month. The poet, entangled with ‘Clarinda’, remains reluctant to acknowledge Jean Armour as his wife, although Scottish law (defining even spoken agreement to marry as conferring conjugal rights and obligations) would view their written agreement of spring 1786 as binding, legitimizing any children.


	 
	     The poet, some of whose closest friends were lawyers, must have received bad legal advice on a matter that in his eyes was settled by the mutilation of the original agreement by Jean’s angry father, his bachelor’s certificate issued by his parish following his public penance, and (most importantly) by her drawing back from their engagement during the summer of 1786, just before the sensational success of his Poems. (Burns ascribed Jean’s later efforts at reconciliation to her father’s interest in securing part of the profits.)


	 
	April Acknowledges Jean Armour as his wife, probably after a final unsuccessful attempt to win ‘Clarinda’ and a hint from the Board of Excise that an appointment would be more likely if he settled down. In a letter to his song-editor Johnson he writes that ‘I am so enamoured with a certain girl’s prolific twin-bearing merit, that I have given her a legal title to the best blood in my body; and so farewell Rakery!’


	 
	May Lends his brother Gilbert £180, perhaps half the proceeds of Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect, a sum not repaid (principal or interest) until 1820, when Gilbert reimburses the estate using the proceeds from his own edition of his brother’s poems.


	 
	June Moves to Dumfriesshire to build a house at Ellisland, a farm for which he has signed a seventy-six-year lease; writes ‘Of a’ the Airts’ for absent Jean, who joins him in December.


	 
	14 July Is commissioned as an Exciseman, a position originally intended merely to supplement income generated by the farm and dairy at Ellisland.


	1789
	18 August Birth of his favourite son, Francis Wallace (d. 1803). Several years later in a letter to ‘Frank’s’ godmother, the poet wrote: ‘I look on your little Namesake to be my chef d’oeuvre in that species of manufacture, as I look on ‘Tam o’ Shanter’ to be my standard performance in the Poetical line. ’Tis true, both the one & the other discover a spice of roguish waggery that might perhaps be as well spared; but then they also shew in my opinion a force of genius & a finishing polish that I despair of ever excelling.’


	1790
	winter Suffers a long illness; becomes sure that Ellisland will never become profitable; begins to consider a full-time career ‘grinding the faces of the publican and sinner on the merciless wheel of the Excise’.


	 
	February Third volume of Scots Musical Museum is published, including forty songs by Burns, among them ‘John Anderson my Jo’, ‘Tarn Glen’, and ‘Farewell to the Highlands’.


	 
	24 July Death of William (b. 1767), the poet’s brother. I December Completes ‘Tam o’ Shanter’.


	1791
	31 March A daughter Elizabeth (d. 1873) is born to Helen Anne Park, niece (or perhaps second cousin) of the proprietress of the Globe Inn, Dumfries. ‘Anna’Park inspired ‘Yestreen I Had a Pint o’ Wine’, the love-song Burns considered his best. She left Dumfries to begin a new life elsewhere, or possibly died in child birth. Jean nurses the infant Elizabeth along withone of her own sons, born nine days later.


	 
	9 April A son, William Nichol (d. 1872), is born to Jean at Ellisland.


	 
	10 September Gives up the lease on Ellisland for full-time work as an Exciseman.


	 
	late autumn? Moves with Jean and four children to a three-room, second-floor flat in the town of Dumfries. In later life, Jean recalled their town routine: ‘Burns was not an early riser, excepting when he had something particular to do in the way of his profession… The family breakfasted at nine. If he lay long in bed awake, he was always reading. At all meals he had a book beside him at the table. He did his work in the forenoon and was seldom engaged professionally in the evening. Dined at two o’clock when he dined at home. Was fond of plain things, and hated tarts, pies and puddings. When at home in the evening, he employed his time in writing and reading, with the children playing about him. Their prattle never disturbed him.’


	1792
	August Fourth volume of Scots Musical Museum is published, including forty-seven songs by Burns, among them ‘The Banks o’ Doon’, ‘Ae Fond Kiss’, and ‘Afton Water’. (Kinsley, perhaps counting material collected as well as revised, numbered sixty songs by Burns in the volume.)


	 
	September Begins contributing songs to George Thomson’s Select Collection of Original Scottish Airs.


	 
	21 November A daughter (his third to be named Elizabeth; d. 1795) is born to Jean.


	 
	December Civil unrest in Dumfries; the poet is almost dismissed from his Excise post for pro-revolutionary statements.


	1793
	February William Creech, who now owns the copyright, issues a new edition of Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect, expanded to two volumes. The poet, absorbed in song-writing and work for the Excise, has not been much consulted about the edition and becomes indignant with Creech over a delay in receiving his copies.


	 
	May First volume of Thomson’s Select Collection appears, containing seven new songs by Burns.


	 
	19 May Moves his family to larger quarters, a rented house in Mill Street, Dumfries. During the 1830s, the poet’s eldest son described the family’s life at Mill Street for the editor Robert Chambers: ‘his father and mother led a life that was comparatively genteel. They always had a maid-servant, and sat in their parlour. That apartment, together with two bedrooms, was well furnished and carpeted; and when good company assembled, which was often the case, the hospitable board which they surrounded was of a patrician mahogany. There was much rough comfort in the house… for the poet received many presents of jam and country produce from the rural gentlefolk, besides occasional barrels of oysters from Hill, Cunningham, and other friends in town; so that [the poet] possibly was as much envied by some of his neighbours as he has since been pitied by the general body of his countrymen.’


	 
	July–August Tours Galloway with John Syme; writes ‘Robert Bruce’s March to Bannockburn’ (‘Scots Wha Hae’).


	1794
	12 August A son, James Glencairn Burns (d. 1865), is born.


	 
	December Is appointed acting supervisor of the Excise.


	1795
	January Joins the Dumfries Volunteers.


	 
	September Death of his daughter Elizabeth shortly before her third birthday.


	 
	December Seriously ill, unable to work.


	1796
	21 July Dies in Dumfries of chronic bacterial infection starting probably in his teens: endocarditis or rheumatic fever according to most biographies; brucellosis according to Fowler’s (1988).


	 
	25 July Is buried with full military honours despite his dying request for a simple funeral. On this day, Jean gives birth to Maxwell (d. 1799), a son named after the family physician.


	 
	     Jean (d. 1834) survives her husband nearly forty years. Only three of their nine children – all sons –survive to adulthood. (The two illegitimate daughters reared in the family also survive past their teens, as does the poet’s son by Jenny Clow.)


	 
	December Fifth volume of Scots Musical Museum is published, including thirty-seven songs by Burns, among them ‘Auld Lang Syne’.
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